

FOI 2122114- Programmes

NHS Calderdale CCG's response to your request can be found below.

I would appreciate clarification of the accuracy or not of Dr Helen Davies blogpost's statement that Calderdale has been part of the NHS England and Improvement Population Health Management Development Programme.

The population health management programme that we were part of in Calderdale was for individuals' development across the system rather than the ICS development programme.

The CCG IT lead and Dr Davies attended the Yorkshire and Humber Population Health Academy sessions.

The Academy aims to:

1. Upskill local talent to effectively utilise the new LHCRE (data) platform
2. Empower participants to understand and deliver PHM within their organisations
3. Build strong collaboration networks to help transform patient care in the region The Academy will equip participants with a PHM toolkit, that they will put into practice to deliver PHM initiatives in teams with dedicated support from coaches and mentors.

There was a competitive application process and for successful candidates was free to attend.